a previously submitted proposal, the PROPOSER may submit another proposal at any 
time up to the specified submission deadline. All proposals submitted and not withdrawn 
prior to the end of the submission deadline must be firm and may not be withdrawn after 
the submission deadline for a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days 
following the deadline for submission of proposals specified in this RFP.

Disposition of Proposals and Disclosure of Information
All proposals submitted in response to this RFP will become the property of the CITY and 
will be a matter of public record subject to the State of California Public Records Act